

No. 23-1922

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

CLEMENTE PROPERTIES, INC.; 21 IN RIGHT, INC.; ROBERTO CLEMENTE,
JR.; LUIS ROBERTO CLEMENTE; ROBERTO ENRIQUE CLEMENTE,
Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

HON. PEDRO R. PIERLUISI-URRUTIA, Governor of Puerto Rico, in his official
and individual capacity and as representative of the Commonwealth of Puerto
Rico; THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO; EILEEN M. VÉLEZ-
VEGA, Secretary of the Department of Transportation and Public Works, in her
official and individual capacity; FRANCISCO PARÉS ALICEA, Secretary of the
Department of the Treasury, in his official and individual capacity; RAY J.
QUIÑONES-VÁZQUEZ, Secretary of the Department of Sports and Recreation, in
his official and individual capacity; PUERTO RICO CONVENTION CENTER
DISTRICT AUTHORITY,
Defendants – Appellees,

JOHN DOE; CONJUGAL PARTNERSHIP DOE-VELEZ; JANE DOE;
CONJUGAL PARTNERSHIP QUINONES-DOE,
Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Puerto Rico,
San Juan, Honorable Gina R. Méndez-Miró, District Judge

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

TANAIRA PADILLA-RODRIGUEZ
Ave. Ponce de León 1225
VIG Tower, Suite 1500
San Juan, PR 00907
787-620-0527
tanairapadilla@yahoo.com

WENCONG FA
Beacon Center of Tennessee
1200 Clinton St, Suite 205
Nashville, TN 372023
Tel.: 615-383-6431
wen@beacontn.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Clementes’ request for compensation is not barred by sovereign immunity	3
a. Sovereign immunity doesn’t defeat the Clementes’ right to secure just compensation for a violation of their rights under the Fifth Amendment.....	3
1. The Clementes preserved their argument that sovereign immunity doesn’t deprive them of their right to just compensation	3
2. States can’t invoke sovereign immunity to defeat the self-executing Just Compensation Guarantee of the Fifth Amendment	6
b. Puerto Rico isn’t entitled to sovereign immunity	15
c. The Lanham Act abrogates the immunity of Puerto Rico and its officials	16
II. The Clementes are entitled to prospective relief against all Defendants.....	18
a. The Clementes are entitled to prospective relief to prevent the continued implementation of the Law 67- 2022.....	19
b. The Clementes are entitled to prospective relief to require Defendants to halt their violation of the Takings Clause by providing just compensation	22
III. The Clementes stated a plausible claim for relief under the Lanham Act	23
IV. The Clementes stated a plausible claim for relief under the Takings Clause of the Fifth Amendment	27

1.	The Roberto Clemente Trademark is a constitutionally protected property right under the Fifth Amendment’s Takings Clause.....	27
2.	Puerto Rico’s appropriation and unauthorized use of the Roberto Clemente trademark is a categorical taking requiring just compensation.....	29
V.	Defendants are not entitled to qualified immunity for their appropriation of the Roberto Clemente trademark	31
	CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	7, 10
<i>Anderson v. Butler</i> , 858 F.2d 16 (1st Cir. 1988)	13
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	6
<i>B&B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Indus., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 138 (2015)	28, 30
<i>B & T Masonry Const. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Mut. Ins.</i> , 382 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Bay Point Props v. Miss. Transp. Comm.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2002 (2017)	9
<i>Bay Point Properties, Inc. v. Miss. Transp. Comm’n</i> , 937 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2019)	13
<i>Board of Regents of the Univ. of Wisconsin Sys. v. Phoenix Int’l Software, Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 448 (7th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	18
<i>Boston Duck Tours, LP v. Super Duck Tours, LLC</i> , 531 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1987 (2022)	9
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021)	29, 30, 31
<i>Ciarametaro v. City of Gloucester</i> , 87 F.4th 83 (1st Cir. 2023)	32

<i>Citadel Corp. v. P.R. Highway Auth.</i> , 695 F.2d 31 (1st Cir. 1982)	12
<i>Clorox Co. Puerto Rico v. Proctor & Gamble Com. Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2000)	26
<i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Board</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	18, 30
<i>Cutting v. City of Portland</i> , 13-cv-359, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17481 (D. Me. 2014)	8
<i>Dedham Water Co. v. Cumberland Farm Dairy, Inc.</i> , 972 F.2d 453 (1st Cir. 1992)	12
<i>DeVillier v. Texas</i> , 144 S. Ct. 938 (2024)	22
<i>DLX, Inc. v. Kentucky</i> , 381 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Dupree v. Owens</i> , 92 F.4th 999 (11th Cir. 2024)	23
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	23
<i>EEE Mins., LLC v. State of N. Dakota</i> , 81 F.4th 809 (8th Cir. 2023)	13, 14
<i>ETW Corp. v. Jireh Pub., Inc.</i> , 332 F.3d 915 (6th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	19
<i>Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R. v. Centro de Periodismo Investigativo, Inc.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1176 (2023)	7, 15, 17
<i>First Eng. Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	4, 9, 11, 12
<i>Fleischer Studios, Inc. v. A.V.E.L.A., Inc.</i> , 925 F. Supp. 2d 1067 (C.D. Cal. 2012)	26-27

<i>French v. Merrill</i> , 15 F.4th 116 (1st Cir. 2021)	16, 24, 31
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1927)	8
<i>Hutto v. S.C. Ret. Sys.</i> , 773 F.3d 536 (4th Cir. 2014)	10, 14
<i>Jachetta v. United States</i> , 653 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Jack Daniel’s Properties, Inc. v. VIP Prod. LLC</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1578 (2023)	23-24
<i>Johnson v. Johnson</i> , 23 F.4th 136 (1st Cir. 2022)	4
<i>Katz v. Pershing, LLC</i> , 672 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 588 U.S. 180 (2019)	2, 8-12, 15
<i>Kotabs, Inc., v. Kotex Co.</i> , 50 F.2d 810 (3d Cir. 1931)	24
<i>Ladd v. Marchbanks</i> , 971 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2020)	13-14
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	15, 31
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	30-31
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	29
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977)	22-23
<i>Monongahela Navi. Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1893)	9
<i>National Ass’n of Soc. Workers v. Harwood</i> , 69 F.3d 622 (1st Cir. 1995)	5

<i>Pamel Corp. v. Puerto Rico Highway Auth.</i> , 621 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 1980)	12
<i>Paylock v. Holcomb</i> , 35 F.4th 581 (7th Cir. 2022)	13, 14
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> , 579 U.S. 59 (2016)	16
<i>Puerto Rico v. Shell Co. (P. R.), Ltd.</i> , 302 U.S. 253 (1937)	16
<i>Reich v. Collins</i> , 513 U.S. 106 (1994)	14
<i>Rosaura Bldg. Corp. v. Municipality of Mayaguez</i> , 778 F.3d 55 (1st Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	27, 29-30
<i>Skatemoore, Inc. v. Whitmer</i> , 40 F.4th 727 (6th Cir. 2022)	7
<i>Swarovski Aktiengesellschaft v. Bldg. No. 19, Inc.</i> , 704 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Plan Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	30
<i>Trademark Cases</i> , 100 U.S. 82 (1879)	30
<i>Trusted Integration v. United States</i> , 679 F. Supp. 2d 70 (D.D.C. 2010)	25
<i>Tyler v. Hennepin Cnty.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1369 (2023)	28
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 445 U.S. 253 (1980)	31
<i>United States v. Padilla</i> , 415 F.3d 211 (1st Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Williams v. Utah Dep't of Corr.</i> , 928 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2019)	13, 14

<i>Zito v. N.C. Coastal Res. Comm’n</i> , 8 F.4th 281 (4th Cir. 2021).....	13, 14
---	--------

Statutes & Other Authorities:

U.S. Const. Amend V.....	2-4, 6-8, 10, 11, 23, 27, 28, 30
U.S. Const. Amend XI.....	7, 12, 13
U.S. Const. Amend XIV.....	7, 8, 16
U.S. Const. Amend XIV, § 5.....	17
U.S. Const. Art. IV, § 3, cl. 2.....	17
U.S. Const. Art. VI, cl. 2.....	32
15 U.S.C. § 1114.....	23, 24, 25
15 U.S.C. § 1116.....	21
15 U.S.C. § 1122(a).....	17
15 U.S.C. § 1125.....	18, 25, 26
15 U.S.C. § 1125(a).....	23, 25, 26
15 U.S.C. § 1125(b).....	18
15 U.S.C. § 1125(c).....	23
15 U.S.C. § 1125(c)(1).....	21
15 U.S.C. § 1127.....	17
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	10, 11
Catherine T. Struve, <i>Turf Struggles: Land, Sovereignty, and Sovereign Immunity</i> , 37 New Eng. L. Rev. 571 (2003).....	12
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(2).....	15
Law 67-2022.....	19, 20, 22, 26, 31
McCarthy on Trademarks and Unfair Competition § 2:10.....	28
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>The “Conservative” Paths of the Rehnquist Court’s Federalism Decisions</i> , 69 U. Chi. L. Rev. 429 (2002).....	12
